Transport Properties of Helium near the Liquid-Vapor Critical Point 279

are as follows: since qD is the maximum wave number of the long-range
fluctuations, the critical fluctuations should no longer contribute at tem-
peratures and densities away from the critical point, where ~: becomes of
the order of q~ .  Thus, qo is related to the range of critical enhancement.
Because of the mode coupling, this range is the same for the thermal
conductivity and viscosity, but we have seen that in most of this range, the
viscosity enhancement is small. Hence, Sengers feels that qo should be
determined from thermal conductivity data. A fit of  the theory to the viscosity
data will give qD values that are sensitive to the approximations used, and
will have less physical significance, he believes.

6.6. The Universal Dynamic  Amplitude Ratio

The ratio ~,  defined by Eq. (14), has been calculated for 3He using
the various properties along the critical isochore obtained as follows:

1. The viscosity ~ was obtained from the data presented in this paper
and AA from Ref. 12. As discussed before, the absolute value of  r/, normal-
ized to the viscosity of 4He at Tx, is estimated to be known to +3% or
better, and that of AA is +5% when h >> ,~.

2. The specific heat pCp was calculated from measurements 9-11 of pC,,,
(OP/OT)p, and fiT. We estimated the accuracy of pC, to be - 5 % .

3. The correlation length was taken from Table I.
The resultant ratio calculation was limited to the region 1 0 - 4 <  e < 10 -2

because of  gravity effects for small e and the uncertainty of AA at larger e,
when AA << h - h. The results are shown in Fig. 22, where the error on each
point, +0.1, includes the absolute estimated uncertainty of  all terms in Eq.
(14). Our average limiting value ~ =1.05+0.1 is found to be in good
agreement with the predictions, ~ = 1.03 28 and ~ --- 1.04. 23

As was pointed out elsewhere, 29 the total thermal diffusivity DT = A/pCp
from the conductivity and thermodynamic measurements is smaller by
- 1 5 %  than DT from light scattering data, which would lead to ~ -~  1.2.
These last measurements, carried out at a small scattering angle 0, were
very sensitive to a small systematic reading error in 0, which could partially
at least account for the discrepancy. We place more weight on the determina-
tion of the singular part of  DT from the A and the flUp data. There, the
background value of A / pCp was better determined than from light scattering